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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Cover, Lee {(Pleasanton) NA
Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; Howell, Marvin (Miramar) NA
Subject: RE: Hanson Aggregates SLIC Case No. RO0002941 Fund Replenishment

Lee,

| have reviewed the request for a new case and concur with the request. We have siarted the administrative
pracedures for creating the case. | expect to complete that process and get out a letter with a request for
oversight funds by 7/25.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
F131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 fax
jerry.wickham@acgov.org

From: Cover, Lee (Pleasanton) NA [mailto:Lee.Cover@hanson.biz]

Sent: Wednesday, July 18, 2007 3:12 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; Howell, Marvin (Miramar) NA

Subject: Hanson Aggregates SLIC Case No. RO0002941 Fund Replenishment

Jerry,

Attached please find a copy of Hanson Aggregates cover letter and check to replenish SLIC Case No.

RO0002941 oversight fund, for your records. Also can you tell me the status of your review of Hanson’s July ghh
letter requesting a new SLIC case number for the Hanson property? Please advise. Thanks.

<<SLIC Case No RO0002941 Oversight Fund Letter to ACEH 07-18-07.pdf>>
Lee W. Cover

Environmental Manager

Hanson Aggregates Northern California
3000 Busch Road

Pleasanton, CA 94566-0808

Ph (925) 426-4170

Fx (925) 426-4040

7/19/2007
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Mobile (408) 209-5292

lee.cover@hanson.biz

leecover®aol.com

7/19/2007
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Alameda County Environmental Health Services %‘a

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Hanson Aggregate’s Radum Property located at 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton,
Alameda County, California — Request for New Case Number

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Hanson Aggregates, Northern California (Hanson), is submitting this letter and enclosures in
response to technical comment No.1 of your June 22,2007, letter titled “SLIC Case RO0002941
and Geotracker Global TD SLT19719376 , Hanson Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, CA 94566.” As discussed with you during the June 20, 2007, meeting held at the
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) offices, Hanson is requesting that a new ACEH
case number be established for a portion of the Hanson Radum property located at 3000 Busch
Road, Pleasanton, California. Currently ACEH case number RO0002941 is established for this
property. As discussed during the June 20 meeting, a property transfer transaction is underway
for the majority of the property. Hanson will retain the portion of the property delincated by the
Lot Line Adjustment (approximately 15 acres; Parcel 1) and the small irregularly shaped area
located south of the Kiewit property; these areas are identified on attached Figures 1 and 2
(vellow and green lines, respectively). The rest of the property is planned to be transferred to
Legacy Partners.

Hanson is requesting that the ACEH consider the area defined by the orange line on the attached
figures that encompasses the Lot Line Adjustment area and the portion of the property located
south of the Kiewit Property, under a separate case number. This area encompasses all of Area of
Concern (AOC) #1 and part of AOC #2, as defined in the “Work Plan for Additional Site
Characterization at the Hanson Aggregates’ Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton,
California”, submitted to the ACEH on May 16, 2007. If possible, Hanson would like to retain
the existing SLIC case number RO0002941 for this approximately 15-acre arca outlined in
orange on Figures 1 and 2, and have a new case number assigned to the rest of the property at
3000 Busch Road.

Figure 3 presents detail of the former hot mix asphalt plant area (AOC #1). As shown on

Figure 3, the area in question encompasses the entire former hot mix asphalt plant area and
associated structures and/or former facilities including the former spray rack area, former 10,000
gallon diesel UST, and remaining concrete structures. The area of the free product material
previously identified between approximately 30 and 40 feet below ground surface is located
entirely within the area delineated by the orange line, as are all of the additional temporary soil
borings and new groundwater monitoring wells proposed for AOC #1, and the new temporary




Hanson Aggregate’s Radum Property located at 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, Alameda County, California —
Request for New Case Number

July 9, 2007

Page2 of 2

soil boring requested by the ACEH located immediately south of the Kiewit property. The area

-also encompasses the following features from AOC #2: seven former USTs located east (3), west
(2), and north (2) of the truck maintenance shop, the truck maintenance shop itself currently
operated by the Pleasanton Garbage Company, and the approximately 640-foot-deep Zone 7
water supply well. Of the potential environmental conditions (PECs) identified in AOC #2, only
former temporary soil boring E-31 required additional subsurface investigations. The former soil
boring E-31 area would further be characterized in conjunction with all other investigations
currently proposed for AOCs #3 through #9.

For your information, Table 1 from the Work Plan was amended and updated to reflect technical
comments from your June 22, 2007 letter regarding additional sample locations and/or depths.
Where appropriate, an approximate schedule of drilling and sampling activities was included in
the last column of the table for the areas outside the lot line adjusted Parcel 1 area.

If you have questions or comments regarding this request, the area defined, and/or how the
proposed characterization investigations will be conducted under the two separate ACEH case
numbers, please do not hesitate to contact me at 950-426-4170 or Katrin Schliewen with LFR at
510-596-9637. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Lee Cover
Environmental Manager
Hanson Aggregates Northern California

Enclosures: Table 1. Environmental Conditions at the Hanson Radum Facility
Figure 1. Site Plan Showing Areas of Concern and Area Proposed for Separate
ACEH Case Number
Figure 2. Detail of Area Proposed for Separate ACEH Case Number
Figure 3. Area of Concern #1 Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area with Area
Proposed for Separate ACEH Case Number

cc: Marvin Howell, Hanson Aggregates
Katrin Schliewen, LFR




Table Letter-1
Environmental Conditions at the Hanson Radum Facility
3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

LFR Work
Area of Concern ' PEC or REC Identified in Phase | * Site Condition(s) * Data Gap Rect ded Action * Scheduled *
The lateral extent of TPHd and TPHg{Advance ene three new temporary s0il borings, one
Former asphalt plant operations area; operations| Partially demotished concrete strucmires containing oily water remain at the Site. TPHd and TPHg |in soil at approximately 7 to 13 feet  |to approximately 20 feet bgs and two to 60 feet bgs.
included the use of paving oil, iubricants, and  |were detected af concentrations above the ESLs in sail samples collected between approximately 7 1bgs m the south of the former asphalt {As part of the final demolitian of the remzining TBD
fuels. and 15 feet bgs from temparary soil barings south of the former asphalt plant. plant has not been sufficiently structures, affected soil will be removed in specific
characlerized. areas to depths of approximatzly 8 feet bgs.
Pavmg.ml cont-ammem structure located TPH was delected at concentrations above the ESLs in 2 soil samples collected from As part of e final dsfm)igwn of the remaining
approximately in the center of the former p MNone structures, affecrad soil will be removed in specific TBD
approximately 2 and B feet bgs. i
asphalt planr area. areas to depths of approximately B feet bgs.
. . . Based on the EMV Phase [ and 11 reports, LFR belicves that the "contaminated soil area” refers to [The vertical extent of TPHd and Advanc; ene three new femporary soil bonngs_. [.D
Contaminated soil grea located in southwest N . - o . L approximately 25 feet bgs. Remove affected soil in
. - . {the contaminated soil excavated primarify from the Kiewit property located west of the Site. TPH |TPHme in soil deeper than 18 feet X
pertion of the asphalt plant area, as identified in . P . specific areas 1o depths up to B feet bgs to be TBD
was detected at concentrations above the ESLs in soi! samples collected from depths between bgs has net been sufficiendy . . b
the Phase IT report by ENV. roximarely 5 and 18 feet bgs in three Jocations west of the former asphalt plant characterized protective ol buman health, s desezibed in the
app ¥ B asphalt plant. : Noveiiber 2006 Additional Phase 11 report by LFR.
. Reportedly, the former UST was in good condition when it was removed in 1995, Confirmation
One ‘:";“;;m‘@;'i‘”f“ diese! [L‘Z'; “’l:i . |soil sumples colieeted from the bottom of the former UST excavation resslted in TPHd and None Nome None
T;;: m near the former asphalt PRI {rnyiig deteeted in soil a low concentrations below the ESLs. A "no further action” case closure on
_ ) . letter was received from the ACEH on March 9, 1998,
Lot Line Adjustment and ® en
s0C #1 South of Kiewit Area: The lateral extent of TPHd and Advance Iwo new temporary soil borings to
L0C 72 Former Hot Mix Aspholt Fol'mel"dlesﬂ spray rack where diesel was {'PHd and/or TPHmo was detected at concentrations above he ESLs in soil samples collected TPHmo in soil at approximately 5 appro)g_mately 10 feer bgs As part of the final ‘
Plant Area and Ifle Truck |sp#yed ino riuck beds to prevent asphalt from from approxitately 5 o 7 feet bes feet bps to the west of the former demolitiar: of the remaining structeres, affected soil TBD
Maintenance Area sticking. =P i £ asphalt plant has not been sufficiently |will be removed in specific areas 10 depths of
characterized, lapproximately 8 feet bps. '
A petroleum hydrocarbon product described as being thick, heavy, black, andfor viscous, was The lateral extent to the south and the ]":f;;::l: ﬂ:dﬁ:?riemmim‘?ollli ﬂ?;ofl;:erm
identified (primarily visually) between approximarely 30 and 40 feet bgs in the northern partion of | vertical extent of the heavy black pe ™ p ’ g P
. L L fingerprinting analyses. Advance three new
Deep soil contamination iderified beswesn 30 |the former asphalt plam area. LFR coafirmed the presence of a black product material in soil from | petroleum produes has net been \emporary soil botings within and 1o the southeast of
and 40 feer bgs in the northern portion of this  |approximately 30 to 31.5 feet bgs in one sait boring; however, the black product was not present | sufficiently characterized. The nature the gioma:y roduct toiollect coil samples abave - TBD
area. in the soil samples from approximately 25 and 35 feer bgs. Anatytical results from one soil sample [and potential source of the petroleum | . » e '
. . N within, and below the black product interval, and o
collected from the black product resulted in TPHd and TPHme concentrations up tt spproximately |product has ner been adequately collect grab grourdwater samples from beneath the
0,000 mg/ke, exceeding the ESLs. defined. 8D B P
Eloai ect gr&é grouﬁwater samples from three
iemporary 503l borings advanced to further
] . The lateral znd vertical extent of TPH characterize the exl%m aof the black product d_nsc\fssed
Groundwater was encountersd and sampled between appreximately 50 to 60 feet bgs in seven in eroundwaer has not been abave. Install five six new groundwater monitoring
Groundwater conramination temporary soil borings. TPHd and/or TPHmo were detecled at concentrations exceeded the ESLs, s: fgﬁci:n " character:? 2o, The local wells to appreximately 65 feet bps and Jocated west, TED
. ) in the grab groundwater samples collected from two locations (EB-29 by ENY and B-22 by LFR) rou ndwa:;f Now direc(i(;n and east. aad southeast, and beneath of the biack
approsimately cast and southeast of the hlack product. : Erou® product, to monitor groundwater quality, determine
gradient are unknown. __— .
the local groundwater flow direction and gradient,
and conduct periodic grourdwarer monitoring and
ennmine _
P}e.asmmn Garbage Company use of ihe truck Surface sei} staining was noted outside the truck bays on the south side of the tuilding. Mone May need ta assess shallow soll ¢_1uahty after TBD
maintenance shop. operations have ceased at the maintenance shop.
TPa0 was detected in confirmation soil samples Trom the former UST excavation at
concentrations up to 1,600 mg/kg; further excavation was deemed impractical due 1o the presence
of the aboveground water tank and building. Analytical resutis for groundwater samples collected
Thres USTs (two 12,000-gallon diesel and ore |annually from well MW-KP1 installed adjacent to the former UST excavation were below
10,000-gallon gasoline } removed from the east (laboratory reporting limits for TPHd during 1994 through 1996. Well MW-KP1 was properly None Mone None
side of the of the truck maintenance shop in abandoned in 1998. This former UST area received regulatory closure in 1998, ENV subsequently ‘ g
Movember 1990. coMected six soil samples from between 5.5 and 29 feet bgs and one grab groundwater sample
from 29 feet bgs from soil boring EB-2. TPHd, TPHg, TPHmo, BTEX, and PCBs were below
analytical reporting limits in the soil samples; the groundwater sample contained TPHd at 79 pg/l,
Fonmitd helnw the ESI, for TPHA,
wp-Thl_Ltr-1-Hanson_Radum-May0?-v3.xk Page Lof 6 77812007




Table Letter-1
Environmental Conditions at the Hanson Radum Facility
3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California
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LFR Work
Area of Concern PEC or REC Identified in Phase 12 Site Condition{s)® Data Gap Recommended Action * Scheduled 5
eont ay -
Lot Line Adjustment and i A total of four soil samples (two from beneath each 1UST) were collected from the base of the
(con't) ‘9 B " Twa USTs (one l'mgaum waste oil and one excavation for the former 1USTs, at approximately 11 feet bgs. ENV subsequently collected one
South of Kiewit Arca: 1,000-gallon new oily removed from the west . S ]
AQC 41 Former Hot Mix Asphalt |side of the of the truck maintenance shap in s0il sampie from farmer soil boring EB-6 {2( fee1 bgs) and three soil samples from both EB-7 and None Mone None
AQC #2 1 d Liie Tra. :eb 1095 P EE-8 (2, 6, and 15 feet bgs), TPHd, TPHmo, and BTEX were nol detected above analytical
?’_" red mA € ck nary : reponting limits. This former UST area received regulatory closure in 1998,
aintenance Area Confirmation soil samples collected from the base of the former UST excavation contained
Two USTs (one 12,000-gation diesel and one  |contained tow concentrations of TPHd (berween 10 and 210 mp/kg). Subsequent investigations by
10,000 gallon gasoline) removed from an area |ENY and by B&C including collecting soil and grab preundwaner from up ta five temporary sail | Pending receipt of forrnal “case Nons None
rorth of the truck maintenance shop in June or |borings showed that TPHd, TPHg, TPHmo, BTEX, and PCBs were not detected above analytical [closure” letier.
Tuly 2003, reporting finits and/or the ESLs. This former UST area has received verhal regulatory closure and
1 i ing.
A 640-foot-deep water supply well owned by Zone 7 is located southwest of the idle tmack
maintenance shop. The well was sampled by ENV in February 2007; analytical results indicated
. ) Ni
Water supply well that TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, BTEX, and metals (pther Lhan barium} wer not presen abave Nane ane None
analytical reporting limits.
ENV advanced sai} boring EB31 near the northesst corner of the idle truck maintenance yard ?2‘;‘“‘3@ e"_‘f"‘ of Tz:i::: |g | Advance dhree new tempocary soit borings, two ©
AOC #2 Idle Truck Maintenance Soil boring EE31 arez. because of a suspected former "waste pit” in this area, and collected soil samgles from feet ;nn n f,:;  appo of fonn:r sl approximately 20 feet bgs to collect soil samples { day 10 complete
Arta £ approximarely 5, 10, 20, and 55 feet bgs. TPHd and TPHmo were detected at concentrations | 9S In Vigltity N and one to approximately 60 feet bgs to collect Tuly 16, 2067
above the ESLs in the 10-foot sampe boring EB3L has rot been sufficiently |y g oo g samples
sampie. characterized, Brab gw samples.
IO




Table Letter-1
Environmental Conditions at the Hanson Radum Facility
3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

Heavy Equipment

AOC#3 Muintenance Shop Area

antifreeze {150-gallon AST) located near the
heavy equipment maintenance shap.

comtained TPHd aL 174 me/kg, slighly above the ESL for TPHd (100 mg/kg).

need Lo be collected. No investigations are propossd
at this ime.

LFR Wark
Area of Concem * PEC or REC Identified In Phase |® Site Condition{s} * Data Gap Recommendsd Action * $cheduted °
. When the ASTs are removed, the concrete will need
:’:‘;?;I:t]nja;b::f;;{;uog? :ﬁ;:g;;n,)k:n(;s“) The tanks are sivated on a reinforced concrete pad that is part of the wash rack; Ihe concre is lo be inspected for cracks and/or visible damage and
E £ not visthly stained or cracked. A soil sample collected from 2 feet bgs from soil boring EB-3 None shaltow spil samples from beneath the concrete may None

The lube shed containing 35-gallon drums of
lubricants piped to the heavy equipment

The ground surface outside the east side of the lube shed is bare soil; the darker color of the seil
suggests thax spillage has occurred over time. A soil sample collected from 2 10 2.5 feer hgs from
s0il boring B-1 contained TPHd, TPHmo, and TRPH a1 concentrations that exceeded ESLs.

The laeral exters of the TPH
contamination in shallew soil in front

Advance one new 1=mporary soil baring to
aporoximasely 34 60 feet bgs to the north of fermer

1/2 day to complete

wransformer E {TRANS-E), from approximately 0.5 foot bgs, did not contain any reponable PCB
concentrations, and no or insignificant TPH concentrations.

maintenance shop. However, soi} samples from test pit LS collected from |, 8, and 15 feet bgs did not contain any  |of the lube shed. soil boring B'l, for soil and grab groundwater July 17, 2007
o 3 sample collection.
significant TPH concentrations.
‘ th . il stai T
The wash rack area and sump locaed pext o The concrete gmund_ surf_ace of the wash rack is heavily st:..lned with oil and grease and the sump o
the heavy equipment maintenance shop and the appears encrusted with oil and grease; a drumn next to the oil-water separator appears to be full af The oil-stained concrete wash rack, ground surface,
¥ equp . R P heavy black oif, and the overflow discharge hose was on the ground and ail stains were visible on None and oil-containing sump and associared piping will None

lube shed, and the associated oil-water separator| i . . . o
and water recycling sysem. the cencrete. None of the seven soil samples collected fram three soil borings (EB-3, EB-4, and B need 1o be praperly decommissioned.

2) Tesulted in any significant concemrations of TPH or TRPH.
The storm-water drain inlet located adjacent o
the wash rack sump foay receive untreated The sterm drain appeared filled with sediment and grass and likely dees not drain a significant Prevent wash warer from entering the storm-water
water from the wash rack area and may drain to {¥olume of water from the wash rack area. The elevation of the sump appears (o be lower than the MNone drain using sand bags or similar surface-water ranoff None
either the storn-water retention pond or © sorm-water drain; wash water likely will preferentially drain wward the sump. contrals.
Cope Pand.

Transformer B, located at the northeast corner of the heavy equipment maintenance shop, appears

to be in good conditions with no obvious leaks or cracks. A soil sample collected from near
Transformer E None None None

Soil boring BB-33

As part of an investigation where sample locations were selected randomty, ENV advanced
temporary soi} boring EB-35 approximately 400 feet northeast of the Hanson offices. Soil sarnples
were cetlected from 2, 10, 20, 30, and 40 feet bgs, and a grab groundwater sample was collected
from 68 feet bgs. Only the 2-foot soil sample contained TPHA and TPHmo at concentrations that
exceeded commercial ESLs, at concentrations of approximately 400 and 3.400 mg/kg,
respectively. The potential source(s) of TPHd and TPHmo is unknown; the contamination likely is
i L .

of EB-35.

The lawral exteni of the TPHA and
TPHmo in shallow soil in the vicinity

Advance four new lemporary soil berings to the
north, east, south, and west, and in the vicinity of,
former boring EB35 w approximasely 10 feet bgs.

1/2 day to complete
July 17, 2007

wp-Tbl_Lir-1-Hanson_Rachum-Mayd7-v3,xis
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Table Letter-1
Envitonmental Conditions at the Hanson Radum Facility
3000 Buach Road, Pleasanton, California

. LFR Work
Area of Concern ' PEC or REC Identified in Phase | * Site Condition(s} * Data Gap Recommended Actlon * Scheduled *
The presence af this material on the ground surface can potentially lead to runoff of water with
Concrete batch plant operations may be elevated pH. ENV coltected 4 soil sample at approximately 0.5 fool bes from test pit CB in the
associated with elevated pH in surface-waler  |vicinily of the former concrete batch plant in September 2006, This soil sample was analyzed for None None Nane
munoff. pH and exhibited a pH of 8.11. There have been no known storm-water runoff violations for this
gite associated with pl
"This former UST was removed from the Site on Febnaary &, 1995. Two soi} samples coltected
One former 3,000-gallon diesel UST previcusly | from the base of the excavation for the former UST did not contain TPHd, TPHmo, ar BTEX at None Nane Non
located adjacent to the aggregate conveyor, cancentrations greater than the ESLs, The ACEH pravided a “case closure letter” for this UST in ¢
1698,
Former Batch . . il bori i i j
AOC 24 Concrete Lubricants associated with the formet concrets Soil bonl'[g $5128 that was drilled a3 part of a ram:lnm. sampling project conducted by E‘.NV was
Plant Area batch olan could have affected the shallow located within the formeer concrete batch plan area. Soil samples collected from approximately §0, None None None
P 20, 30, and 40 feet bgs from former boring 55128 did ot contain TPHg, TPHmo, or BTEX
subsurface. . L
above analytical rting, lignits.
. " Three soil samples werte collected from a test pils excavated adjacent to the four pely tanks during .
hi " .
Four .derellci pl_a§nc tanks syspected to have Seprember and Octaber 2006. These samples did not contained PAHs or PCBs zbove analytical Mone chmvt: and properly dispose of the four poly ASTs None
contained plasticizers. N and their contents.
reporting limits.
Soit sample Trans B (cottectad from 0.5 foot bes)y was analyzed for PCBs, TPHA, and TPHme;
Transformer B analytical resuits showed that this sample did not PCBs or TPHmo above analytical reponing None Nong None
limits. TPHd wes detected a low concentration of 1.8 mg/kg, significantly below the ESL.
Soil sample Trans A {collected at 0.5 foot bgs) was submined for analysis PCBs, TPHd, and
Transformer A TPHmo; PCBs and TPHmo were not detected above analytical reporting limits. TPHG was None Mone None
detected at 2 low concentration of 2.6 ma/kg, significantly Jess than the ESL,
One soil sample was collected from approximately B feet bgs from test pit CR; TPHd, TPHmo,
Fornter rock crusher and BTEX wers no: detected above laboratory reporting limits. None Nane None
Former aboveground waste oil tank One soil sample was collected from appro:_umaxely 8_ feer_ hg_s from test pit WO, TPHd, TPHmo. None None None
Former Mining and BTEX were not detected above analytical reportin limits.
AGC #5 Operations Area Three soil samples were collected from approximately 2, 8, and 14 feet bgs from soil boring RM.
Former rod mill TPHmo and PNAS were not detected above analytical reporting limits; TPHd was detecced in each Nore None Mone
le at concentrations less than 20 mg/kp. significantly below the ESLs.
One soil sample was coklected from approximately 0.5 foot bge, labeled DR. TPHg, TPHd, Remove and properly dispose of the drums and their
A drumns TPHine, and BTEX were not detected above analyrical reporting limits. None contents. None
A Seil samples collected from approximately 2, 10, 20, 30, and 40 feet hgs and a grab groundwater
Former soil boring 55103 sample did not contain TPHg, TPHA, TPHmG, or BTEX above arlytical reporting lirmits. None None Nane
BNV collected 3 soll samples (RP-A through RP-H} from approximately 1.5 foot bgs, and one
sample from approximately 3.5 feet bgs (RP-C). Except for one sample result in whick TPHd was
demﬁ?d a kmf CDI?:ETI[I‘SIIIOTI of 8.8 mg{kgA TPHd, TTHm. and TPHg were ot present .abm'e Collect twe 3 minimum of four new new shallow
analytical reporting $imirs in any of the soil samples. Nickel was detected in the {.5-foat soil . Lo X .
cammle from RP-C ahove the ESL; however, the 3.5-foot sample result was below the ESL. B&C Canfirmarion of TPH detections in  |sediment samples along a transect extending from 1 day 1o & ete
AQC #6 |Sedimentation Pond Starm-Water Retention Pond P . 4 o 4 . the sediment and surface-water the B&C sediment sample location toward the Y Lo comp
callected one sedimen sample from near the storm drain that discharges storm warer to the N Huly 13, 2007
" N . N samples coliecred by B&C. center of the pond, and one new composite surface-
retention pond: this sampte contained TPHd and TPHmo ac 330 and 1,500 mg/kg, respectively, N " it the TPH results by B&C
above the ESLs. BAC also collected a surface-water sample that contained TPHd at 170 mig/l. water sample 1o confimm the :
exceeding the ESL for Fresh Water Habitats (100 mg/l); TPHmo, TPHg, and VOCs were not
ine fimi
As part of an investigation where sample locations were selectedt randomly, ENV advanced soil The lateral and vertical extent of Advance four new temporary sail berings 1o
I boring $5-31 near the southedst cotnier of Lake 1. Soil samples were collected from 2, 10, 20, 30, | TPHd and TPHmo contaminarion in ° porary i
No PECs or RECs were identified; the area was X . . approximately 60 feet bgs to colleet soil and grab
AQC #7 |Solf Boring S5-31 A investigated as a randomly chosen location by and 40 feet bgs, The 2- and ghe 40-foo soil samples contained TPH and TPHMO o the sail. Because of the TPH detestod roundwater samples from locations north, east 2 days ta complete
3 rea N Y concentrations that exceeded commercial ESLs. at concenrrations of approximately 200 and 1,500 |in the deepest soi! sample from 40 & P : N y ! July 18-19, 2007
ENYV in January 2007, . 3 . sauth, and west of former boring $5-31 far
mg/kg, respectively. Analytical results for the 10-, 20-, and 30-foot samples wers below reporring |feet bas, groundwater may be
o i N Wi ff laboratory analyses.

Wp-Tol_Ltr-1-Hanson_Radum-May07-v3.xls Page 4 076 21912007




Table Letter-1
Environmental Conditions at the Hanson Radum Facility
3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

Area of Congern '

PEC or REC Identified in Phage {2

Site Condition(s) °

Data Gap

Racommended Action *

LFR Work
Scheduled

No PECs or RECs were identified; the area was

As part of an investigation where sample locations were selected randamly, ENV advanced soil
boring §8-123 in Januaty 2007 in the middle of the open area south of Cope Pond. Soil samples
were collected From 2, 10, 20, 30, and 40 feet bes, The sail samples collected from 20, 30, and
40} feet bgs contained TPHA and TPHmo at cancentrations that exceeded commercial ESLs, with
the bighest concentrations detected in the 40-foot sample (TPHd ar 430 and TPHmo at 2,300
mgskg). The potential source(s) of TPHA and TPHmo is unknown. Tn March 2007, ENV

The lateral and vertical extent ot
TPHd and TPHmo affected soil and
groundwater. According lo ENV, the
grab groundwater samples may be

e . . o
Me-additional-in 3 15-prog -t

hs-from-che-pddith YRt jeath { b
FestsFror-E B prop by
EMV—whieh-includ

P
t sedvaneing POFaRY
iHberingslosated-approxi Iy 100-feet-from-the-
previous-sep-outloeations: Based on the recent
ENV investigation (foar step-out svil borings from)

2 days 1o complese

AOC #8 |Soil Boring 58-123 Area  |investigared as a randomly chosen Jacation: by Jadvanced four additional soil borings to the north, east, south, and west of $5-123 (58-123(A) representative of perched
ENV in Janvary 2007. throush S-123(D}) and collected soil and grab grourndwater ssmples, TPHA and/or TPHmo were [groundwater; therefare, the quality of fﬂs;m;‘” t mh' “_D“E:tssﬂllua.)”’ ‘:::“:“ t“"h e July 20 and 23, 2007
detscterd at concentrations exceeding the ESLs in soil samples down to 40 feet bgs (the highest ihe deeper groundwater {e.g. . decper paracy ¢ elyp & f:: in the vicinit oefpthe ENV
concentrations were detected in Two of the samples from 20 feet bgs), and in the grab groundwater |than 40 feet bgs) has not been pp- s o ¥ |
j . : i boring that ted elevated jons of
sampies. According o Harson, ENV has proposed to advance four new temporary soil borings characterized. " .
N . . N TPH. Advance one new temporary soil boring in
stepping out from the previous :ip out locations to collect soil and grab groundwater samples for o, N
Jabocatory analyses the vicinity of former boring 58-123 to a depth of
7Y andyses. 60 feet to investigate the vertical extent of TPH.
A herm was installed to prevent runGil from the ¥MC praperty to the Site. According to ENY. 2
Phase 1 ESA conducted previously on the VMU property indicated several PECs (2.3, stining, a
faulty oil-waser separator, and use of acidic chemicals for washing down trucks). Storm-water
Virlean Mining Co Storm-water Tanolf Trom the Vulcen Marerials |munaff from the YMC properTy oo the Site has acourred in the past and could contain 'Verify that the berm installed to prevent storm-warer
AOC #9 R 2z pany Company (VMC) propemty onto the Hanson contaminants found on the YMC property that would affect the Hanson property. ENV collected None runoff from the VMC preperty is functioning; repair None
unoff Radum property- three shallew soil samples (D.5 foot bys) from a drainags ditch where storm-water runeff has besn the berm as necessary.
known 10 occur; one af the soil zamples (RO-B) contained TPHA at 130 mg/kg, slightly abuve the
ESL. The shaliow soil samples eollected from either side of RO-B, namely RO-A and RO-C, did
not contain TPH above the ESLs
wp-Tol_Lir-1-Hanson_Radumn-May07-v3.xls Page § of § 7492007




Table Letter-1
Environmental Conditions at the Hanson Radum Facility
3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

Area of Concern

PEC or REC Identified in Phasa 1°

Site Condition(s) *

Data Gap

Recommended Actlon *

LFR Work
Scheduled ®

Notes:

ugdl = micrograms per liwer
B&C = Brown and Caldwell Engineers

feet bgs = feet below ground surface
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

PEC = potential enviranmentat condition
REC = recognized environmenial condition

UST = underground storage 1ank
YQCs = volatile organic compounds

! Area defined by LFR that encompasses one or more PECs or RECs.
*PEC or REC identified in the Dotober 2006 Phase | Environmental Site Assessment report by ENV.
3 Condition of the site based on observations made by ENV during its Phase [ investigation and/or by LFR during the April 2, 2007 site visit. and based on results fram subsurface investigations conducted by ENV, LFR, and B&C.

*L¥R recommended action presented in May 16, 2007 Work Plan, updated based on technical comments from ACEH m June 12, 2007, letier.
S LFR scheduled Field investigation activities 16 1ake place on dates noted, subject to field conditions; TIDB = 1o be determined {schedule for the former asphalt plant area investig

BTEX = benzene, totuene, ethylbenzene, and total kylenes
ESL = Environmental Screening Level Established by the RWQCB

TPHd = Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg = Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHmo = Total Petrolearn Hydrocarbons as motor il

wp-Tbl_Lir-t-Hanson_Radur-May07-v3.xls
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ous site clean up activities hias not yet been established).
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Area of Concern

Area of Concern #1 = Former Asphalt Plant Area
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Soil Boring EB35

Area of Concern #4 - Former Concrete Batch Plant
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